VII. Resolution on Health Service Practice and Hygiene Teaching in Normal Schools and Teachers' Colleges

Whereas: The most vital link in the chain of Health Education is the classroom teacher, who in her daily contact with the child is a determining factor in the attitude that the next generation of parents will take toward a rational health program, and

Whereas: The efficiency of the program of medical inspection, health service and health teaching will be retarded, when the classroom teacher is not trained and educated so that she intelligently, sympathetically, and enthusiastically fits into the system, and

Whereas: The greater number of classroom teachers throughout the country are trained in Normal School and Teachers' Colleges and the student Health Department of a Teacher Training Institution, therefore, has a distinctive and responsible service to perform, be it

Resolved: That the American Student Health Association appoint a permanent Committee whose duties shall be to investigate, to recommend and to promote certain qualities and standards relative to Student Health Service and Health Teaching in the Normal Schools and Teachers' Colleges throughout the country, be it further

Resolved: That this Committee report at each annual meeting of the American Student Health Association relative to the years' progress made along this line.

VIII. Resolution on the Representation of the Department in the College or the University Directly Concerned with Student Health work in the General Administration of the College or University

Whereas: Emotional and physical health and welfare of students should be regarded by the Administration of Colleges and Universities as of equal importance to and concern with that of the intellectual development and progress of students, and,

Whereas: The Director of the Student Health Service or of the Department or Division in which the Health Service functions, can and should contribute much to the effective administration of the College and University by virtue of his knowledge of and interest in all matters pertaining to the health and physical welfare of students, and,

Whereas: A Student Health Service cannot function to its fullest capacity when it is more or less isolated from and not represented in the deliberations of the Administration of the College or the University, and,

Whereas: Both the Administration of the College or University, and, the Health Service will profit much as a result of frequent personal contacts as afforded at the meetings of those concerned with the general administration of the College or University, therefore be it

Resolved: That the American Student Health Association earnestly petition the Presidents of the various Colleges and Universities in the United States, wherein Student Health Services are established, to include in the General Administration of the Colleges and Universities, the Directors of the Health Services, or the Directors of the Departments or Divisions in the Colleges or Universities which include Health Services, and that said Directors be given high administrative status, be it further

Resolved: That copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Presidents of the Colleges and Universities in the United States accompanied by a letter from the President of this Association requesting that the action embodied in the resolution be taken.

IX. Resolution on County Health Unit in Public Health Practice

Whereas: The County Health Unit under the direction of a full time medical officer is the most valuable factor in the advancement of preventive medicine and health conservation in rural America, and,

Whereas: College Presidents hold a strategic position in the field of community education, therefore, be it

Resolved: That the American Student Health Association earnestly petition the Presidents of Colleges in rural communities to use their influence in encouraging the establishment and operation of County Health Departments under the direction of a full time medical officer in their respective communities, be it further

Resolved: That copies of this resolution be transmitted to Presidents of the Colleges and Universities in the United States by the President of the Association.

RESOLUTIONS COMMITTEE

DR. R. W. BRADSHAW, Chairman, Oberlin College.

Dr. ANNA M. Gove, North Carolina College for Women.

Dr. JOSEPH E. RAYCROFT, Princeton University.

DR. DEAN F. SMILEY,

Cornell University. Dr. T. A. Storey.

Stanford University.

Dr. JOHN SUNDWALL, University of Michigan.